
No. 21-16785

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

COLIN R. BRICKMAN, individually and on behalf of a class
of similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Appellee,

META PLATFORMS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
Hon. William H. Orrick, U.S.D.J.

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

February 13, 2023

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
This Court should grant en banc review to correct the deeply flawed interpretation of the TCPA adopted in <i>Borden v.</i> <i>eFinancial</i> and applied by the panel here.....	3
A. <i>Borden</i> contradicts <i>Duguid</i> 's plain-language construction of the autodialer definition.....	5
B. <i>Borden</i> trivializes a key passage in <i>Duguid</i>	9
C. <i>Borden</i> misapplies the canon of consistent usage.	12
D. <i>Borden</i> wrongly elevates statutory purpose over text.....	17
E. This Court should grant en banc review.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adir Int’l, LLC v. Starr Indem. & Liab. Co.</i> , 994 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	1, 3
<i>Borden v. eFinancial, LLC</i> , 53 F.4th 1230 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	9
<i>Disney Ents., Inc. v. VidAngel, Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Amend. Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 878 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	8
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018)	5, 10
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	10
Statutes	
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227.....	<i>passim</i>

Other

Thomas J. Gogg & Jack R.A. Mott, <i>Improve Quality and Productivity with Simulation</i> (1992)	14
George Marsaglia, <i>The Mathematics of Random Number Generators</i> , 46 <i>Proceedings of Symposia in Applied Mathematics</i> 73 (1992).....	14
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	13
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2017)	6, 7
